
4.4

41 ·

(O-2024-108)

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-

 21814

 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

JUN 1 1 2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL O

F THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS

DESIGNE

E TO ISSUE ONE ORM

ORECHA

NGE ORDE

RS

EXTEN

DING THE OBL

IGAT

IONS OF THE CONS

TRUC

TION

CONTRA

CT WITH FLATIR

ON WEST, 

INC

.

 (K-21 -18

07-DBB-

3-A) FOR CONSTRUCTI

ON OF THE MORENA

 PUMP

STATIO

N FOR AN ADDITIONAL 

EIGHTEE

N MON

THS IN A

TOTAL

 COMB

INED AMOUN

T NOT TO EXCEED

 $6,500,0

00

AND RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS

. on Ap

ril 28, 20

21, the 

City of San 

Diego (

City) enter

ed into 

cnst

ction

contract K-2

1-1807-DBB-

3-A with Flatiro

n West, Inc. (Contracto

r) for costruc

tion of

 the

Morena Pump 

Station for a

n amount not 

to exceed $110.3 86,350 (Co

ntract) as

 authorized

 by San

Diego Resolution R-312062: and

WHEREAS, the 

Contract was

 for 925 wo

rking days wi

th a Notice

 to Pro

ceed (NTP

) date

ofJune 14,2021; and

WHEREAS, the majority 

of the pump sta

tion support infrastruc

ture is undergound 

ancl

beow the wate

r table, w

hich requi

red dewate

ring to lo

wer tie 

water tab

le for c

onstruc

tion; and

WHEREAS, du

ring costructi

on the dewat

ering flow

 rates were 

gi·cater than ant

icipated

during the de

sign and Con

tract bid phase

, d the exces

sive flow rate esu

lted in a 

changed

condition to 

the Contract

 that impacte

d the Conta

ct schedle 

mid the Contrac

tor's abili

ty to meet

the overall Pure Water Program schedule; and

WHEREAS

. on August 9

,2022. the Cou

ncil approved

 San Diego

 Resoltio

n R-3142

77

athorizing 

constuction

 change order(

s) not to

 exceed $20,00

0,000 to add

ress the ch

anged

condition 

related to 

dewatering

; and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(O-2024-108)

WHEREAS, at the time of the approval of R

esoution R-314277, Council

 was informed

that the change orders for t

his condition may ex

ceed the amount aut

horized because the

 impact

to the Contractor's critical path schedule and inefficiencies to construction operations from the

changed shot·ing method were not fully known; and

WHEREAS, staffnow anticipate that additional construction change orders are needed to

address additional costs i

n amount not to exceed 

6,500,000 stemming

 from the dewatering

changed condition de to construction inefficiencies and associated Contractor time related

overhead for schedule delays; and

WHEREAS, staffanticipates that the change order will also need to increase the nmber

of working days because the work will not be completed ntil December, 2027, which will

result in the Contract obligations extending beyond five years, by approxíinately 18 months; and

WHEREAS, under Charter section 99. no contract, agreement or obligation exteding for

a period o f more than five years niay be athorized except by ordinance approved by a two-thirds

majority vote ofthe Concil; and

WHEREAS, te Office of the City Attorney has drafted this ordinance based on the

information provided by City staff. with the understanding that this infomation is coplete, true,

and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Concil of t·he City of San Diego, as follows:

Section I. That the obligations of the Contract are authorized to extend an additional

eighteen months beyond June 2026 to December 2027, for the purposes of allowing Contractor

to complete construction ofthe Morena Pump Station.

Section 2. The May

or, or his d

esignee, is

 athorize

d to execte one o

r more chan

ge

orders to the Contract as ecessary to cover the additional costs associated with the dewatering

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(O-2024-108)

change

d condi

tion co

nstruct

ion ineff

iciencie

s and as

sociate

d Con

tractor 

TRO for a t

otal am

ount

not to e

xceed 

$6,500

.000 an

d addin

g additi

onal w

orking

 days as

 the M

ayor

 or his

 design

ee

determ

ine nec

essary 

to allo

w the w

ork to

 be com

pleted

 no later

 than D

ecem

ber 31, 20

27.

Sectio

n 3. The C

hief F

inanci

al Offi

cer is au

thorized

 to exp

end a

n add

itional 

amoun

t not

to exce

ed $6,5

00,000

 from

 CIP A

-LA.00001 P

ure W

ater

 Phas

e I (B

-21061, PWP Mor

ena

Wastewater 

Pump Sta

tion), Fun

d 700009

, Metro Se

wer CI

P, for one 

or more c

hange or

ders fo

r

the c

onst

uctio

n of 

More

na Pu

mp 

Station

. con

tinge

nt po

n the

 Chie

f Fin

ancia

l Off

icer f

urn

ishing

one or

 more c

ertificat

es cert

i lying 

that fun

ds ne

cessary fo

r exp

enditure

 are, or

 will b

e, on 

depos

it

with the City Treasurer.

Section 

4. That a

 full rea

ding of 

this ordi

nance is

 dispense

d with

 prior to

 passag

e, a

written c

opy hav

ing been

 made ava

ilable to

 the Coun

cil and t

he pblic

 prior to

 the day

 of its

passage.

Section 

5. Tliat th

is ordina

nce shall 

take effe

ct and b

e in fo

rce on 

the thirt

ieth da

y from

and after its final passage.

APPRO

VED: M

ARA W. EL

LIOTT,

 City At

torney

By 

%2

L

 

-

-

Elizabbú Cason

Lead

 De

puty

 Cit

y At

torn

ey

EAC:Iiiii

A

pr

il 

2

9,

20

24

Or.D

ept:

 Pub

lic U

tilit

ies 

Dep

artm

ent

CC No

.: N/

A

Doc. No.: 3635163

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(O-2024-108)

1 hereb

y certi 

fy that

 the fo

regoi

ng Ordi

nance

 was p

assed b

y th

e Counc

il of th

e City 

o

 

f

San Dieg

o, at this 

meeting of

 

JI IN 0 42024

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

uìñá-

eputyCíty C[b

Ap

pro

ved

:

(

d

a

te

)

 TO

DD

 GL

RIA

, Ma

yor

Vetoed:

(

d

a

te

)

 

TOD

D GL

OR

IA, M

ayo

r

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



J

U

N

 

6

 

4

 

£

0

2

4

Passed by

the Counc

il of The C

ity of San D

iego on 

,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas

 

N

ays

 Not Present Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell

 0  0

Stephen Whitburn

Henry L. Foster 111 ,   

Marni von Wilpert

   

Kent Lee  -   

Raul A. Campillo Il   

Vivian Moreno   

Sean Elo-Rivera 

Date of final passage

 

1UN 1 1 2024

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANA I.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By Jé/U

 

*.Ulf l/1 

.

 Depu

1. HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

M

A

Y 

1

4 

2

0

24

 

,

 and on

 UN 1 1 2024

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote offive members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior tothe day

of its passage.

(Seal)

DIANA I.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of

·

San Diego, California.

By U,U-él Deì

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Ordinance Number 0-

 

2

1

8

1

4


